as advancing a suite of sustainable cleaning technologies. New products are
a key driver of sales growth. There were 10 new products and product variants
launched in 2016 including three models of emerging market floor machines,
two models of the M17 battery-powered sweeper-scrubber, three large next-
generation cleaning machines: the M20 and M30 integrated sweeper-
scrubbers, and the T20 heavy-duty industrial rider scrubber, and two models
of the commercial dryer/air mover.

We ended 2016 with a Debt-to-Capital ratio of 11.5%, $58.0 million in
Cash and Cash Equivalents compared to $51.3 million at the end of 2015,
and Shareholders’ Equity of $278.5 million. During 2016, we generated
operating cash flows of $57.9 million, paid a total of $14.3 million in cash
dividends and repurchased $12.8 million of common stock. Total debt
increased to $36.2 million as of December 31, 2016, compared to $24.7 million
at the end of 2015, due primarily to the 2016 acquisitions.

11

Historical Results
The following table compares the historical results of operations for the

years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 in dollars and as a
percentage of Net Sales (in thousands, except per share amounts and
percentages):

2016 % 2015 % 2014 %

Net Sales $808,572 100.0 $811,799 100.0 $821,983 100.0
Cost of Sales 456,977 56.5 462,739 57.0 469,556 57.1

Gross Profit 351,595 43.5 349,060 43.0 352,427 42.9
Operating Expense:

Research and
Development Expense 34,738 4.3 32,415 4.0 29,432 3.6
Selling and
Administrative
Expense 248,210 30.7 252,270 31.1 250,898 30.5
Impairment of Long-
Lived Assets — — 11,199 1.4 — —
Loss on Sale of
Business 149 — — — — —

Total Operating
Expense 283,097 35.0 295,884 36.4 280,330 34.1

Profit from Operations 68,498 8.5 53,176 6.6 72,097 8.8
Other Income (Expense):

Interest Income 330 — 172 — 302 —
Interest Expense (1,279) (0.2) (1,313) (0.2) (1,722) (0.2)
Net Foreign Currency
Transaction Losses (392) — (954) (0.1) (690) (0.1)
Other Expense, Net (666) (0.1) (657) (0.1) (449) (0.1)

Total Other
Expense, Net (2,007) (0.2) (2,752) (0.3) (2,559) (0.3)

Profit Before Income
Taxes 66,491 8.2 50,424 6.2 69,538 8.5
Income Tax Expense 19,877 2.5 18,336 2.3 18,887 2.3
Net Earnings $ 46,614 5.8 $ 32,088 4.0 $ 50,651 6.2
Net Earnings per Diluted
Share $ 2.59 $ 1.74   $ 2.70

Consolidated Financial Results
Net Earnings for 2016 were $46.6 million, or $2.59 per diluted share,

compared to $32.1 million, or $1.74 per diluted share, for 2015. Net Earnings
were impacted by:

• A decrease in Net Sales of 0.4% primarily due to an unfavorable
impact from foreign currency exchange of approximately 1.0%, an
unfavorable net impact of 0.5% resulting from the sale of our Green
Machines outdoor city cleaning line, partially offset by the acquisition
of Florock, and lower sales of commercial equipment, particularly
within the APAC region. These impacts were more than offset by